HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1251

By Curcio

A RESOLUTION to recognize Nancy Woodard Miller, Dickson County Chancery Court Clerk and Master, on the occasion of her retirement.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this General Assembly should honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of public service; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable person is Nancy Woodard Miller, who, having admirably served the citizens of Dickson County as Chancery Court County Clerk and Master since 1977, will be taking a much-deserved retirement later this year; and

WHEREAS, a graduate of Charlotte High School, Nancy Miller holds a County Officials Training Certificate as a Certified Public Administrator; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Miller was appointed to serve as Dickson County Chancery Court Clerk and Master in July 1977, after serving as Chief Deputy for four years; and

WHEREAS, some of her responsibilities as Clerk and Master include acting as the principal administrative aide to the Chancery Court; providing assistance in the areas of courtroom administration and records management, docket maintenance, revenue management, and maintenance of court minutes; and collecting delinquent taxes; and

WHEREAS, for many years, Ms. Miller enjoyed love and companionship with her husband, Mart Miller, before his passing; she is the proud mother of two children, Shannon and Scott, and the devoted grandmother of four grandchildren, Caroline, Miller, Allen, and Lainey; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Miller exemplifies the spirit and allegiance to family and community that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, throughout her illustrious tenure as Dickson County Chancery Court Clerk and Master, Ms. Miller has distinguished herself as a public-spirited citizen of the highest order, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of her colleagues and the people she has so ably served; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we extend to Nancy Woodard Miller, Dickson County Chancery Court Clerk and Master, our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.